Silk Thilisi, 31 July 2025

Silk Bank continues its remarkable growth trajectory in the second quarter and first half of 2025,
underscoring both strong financial performance and accelerated digital innovation.

Consistent Growth Across Retail Segments

Retail and micro loans demonstrated triple-digit annual growth, with retail lending expanding by 121%
y-0-y, and by 30% g-0-q. The loan book remains well-diversified across consumer, micro, and SME
segments.

GEL, unless otherwise noted Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q2 2024 Change g-o0-q Change, y-o-y
Gross loans, of which 139,558,371 132,584,588 87,667,283 5.3% 59.2%

Retail/Micro 74,764,865 57,384,492 33,880,316 30.3% 120.7%

SME 64,793,507 75,200,096 53,786,967 -13.8% 20.5%
Total assets 227,382,796 225,844,475 203,328,846 0.7% 11.8%
Total deposits 126,332,642 145,372,649 140,113,860 -13.1% -9.8%
Retail deposits 50,543,909 50,732,846 48,694,164 -0.4% 3.8%
Total liabilities 158,754,269 154,046,670 144,464,567 3.1% 9.9%
Shareholders' Equity 68,628,527 71,797,805 58,864,279 -4.4% 16.6%
GEL, unless otherwise noted Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q22024 Changeg-o-q Change, y-o0-y
Net interest income 2,843,099 2,340,469 1,354,520 21.5% 109.9%
Operating expenses (8,300,574) (6,609,442) (4,754,087) 25.6% 74.6%
Profit/(loss) before tax (6,187,350)  (5,025,395)  (2,439,949) 23.1% 153.6%
Net income/(loss) (6,169,278)  (5,044,368)  (2,421,676) 22.3% 154.8%

Note: gross loans include factoring

InQ2 2025, the Bank postedtotal interest income of GEL 6.7 million, a15.7% quarter-over-
quarter and 57.2% year-over-year increase. Net interest income surged to GEL 2.8 million, up 21.5% g-o-
g and more than double y-o-y (+109.9%), reflecting expanding loan volumes and disciplined cost of funds.

Established in 1997 Silk Bank has embarked on a full digital transformation journey in 2023. The bank’s mission is to
create a holistic experience and simplify everyday life for people in a sustainable way.

For further information please visit www.silkbank.ge or contact:

Aleksi Khoroshvili Tamar Gunia

Chief Executive Officer Investor Relations Manager
Email: a.khoroshvili@silkbank.ge Email: t.gunia@silkbank.ge
Mobile: +995 591 154 422 Mobile: +995 577 784 060

Silk Bank, as of the date hereof, has the following credit rating:

Credit rating Outlook
Scope Ratings B- Stable
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Growth in Application Downloads, Monthly Active Users (MAU), and Daily Active Users (DAU) Reflects
Strong User Engagement and Adoption Trends

180,000
160,384

160,000
140,000

120,000
101,023

100,000 96,116
78,154

80,000 72,400

60,000

38,837

46,699 46,823
40,000 34,742 39589
20,000 15,358 13,630

—_— = — | |

Q32024 Q42024 Q12025 Q22025

m Total # of app downloads ~ m# of newapp users mMAU mDAU

On a half-year basis, interest income reached GEL 12.4 million, up 51% year-over-year. Even with a 34%
increase in interest expenses (GEL 7.2 million), net interest income rose by 85%, driven by healthy yields
and sound underwriting practices.

Digital Innovation: Setting the Pace for Georgian Banking

Silk Bank’s digital transformation continued at pace, with SilkApp surpassing 200,000 active users, now
accounting for nearly 10% of Georgia’s banked population.

Key digital milestones in Q2 include:

e Crypto Integration: Silk became the first Georgian bank to offer native cryptocurrency
trading inside its mobile banking app, blending fiat and digital assets into a unified customer
experience.

e P2P Acquiring and interbank A2A Transfers: The launch of 24/7 native peer-to-peer acquiring and
interbank account-to-account payments significantly boosted transaction speed and flexibility.

e Gaming Focused Innovation: The PLAY card, tailored for the gaming community, now rewards
users with 5% cashback in loyalty points on major international platforms.

e Improved UX: Ongoing enhancements to app navigation, onboarding, and referral features have
strengthened user engagement.

Strategic Partnerships Drive Ecosystem Growth

Silk Bank has deepened collaborations with leading fintech and technology providers
including Silknet, Cryptal.com, OptioAl, Keepz, Nexus & Visa, accelerating innovation and creating
scalable digital infrastructure.

, CEO of Silk Bank, stated: “Silk Bank is proud to lead Georgia’s open banking revolution
and pioneer crypto integration within a regulated banking app. These innovations reflect our commitment
to redefining finance through smarter, more inclusive digital services.”

Outlook: Building a Borderless, Digital-First Platform

Looking ahead, Silk Bank plans to launch fully digital onboarding for non-resident customers, expand
diaspora-focused services, and roll out new Al-powered financial tools and investment features.
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Sitk

With a scalable architecture, fast-growing customer base, and expanding global ambition, Silk Bank is
positioned to redefine digital banking across Georgia - and beyond.

GEL, unless otherwise noted Q22025 Q12025 Q22024 Change,q-0q Change, y-o-y 024 2023 Change, y-o-y
Interest Income 6,660,743 5,756,609 4,235,792 15.7% 57.2% 18,601,567 9,604,910 93.7%
Interest Expense (3,817,643) (3,416,140) (2,881,271) 11.8% 32.5% (12,085,162) (5,474,564) 120.8%

Net Interest Income 2,843,099 2,340,469 1,354,520 21.5% 109.9% 6,516,405 4,130,346 57.8%
Fareign Currency Related Income/{Lass) 230,715 (123,467) 1,233,111 286.9% £1.3% 2,071,128 702,285 194.9%
Net Other Non-Interest Income 44,536 28,129 27321 5EB.3% 63.0% 144,993 71,188 103.7%
Met Fee & Commission Income/{Lass) (44,805) (41,764) 8,907 7.3% £03.0% 48,577 16,802 189.1%

Total Net Operating Income/(Loss) 3,073,546 2,203,367 2,623,860 39.5% 17.1% 8,781,103 4,920,622 78.5%
Persannel Cost (3,730,013) (3,354,122} (2,664,132) 11.2% 40.0% (11,165,655)  (6,622,236) 68.6%
Operating expenses (3,095,877} (2,060,867) (1,590,597) 50.2% 94.6% (6,955,057} (3,707,323} 87.6%
Advertising costs (686,257) (732,061) (132,561} £.3% 417.7%  (2,260,292) (351,622) 479.2%
Depreciation & Amortisatian (727,084) (394,481)  (290,998) 84.3% 149.9%  (1,219,4839) (970,543) 25.7%
Tax Expenses (61,343) (67,911} [75,799) 9.7% -19.1% [270,779) (258,187) 4.9%

Total Recurring Operating Costs (8,300,574) (6,608,442) (4,754,087) 25.6% 74.6% (21,871,271} (11,909,912) 81.8%

Mormalised Net Operating Income (Loss) (5,227,028) (4,406,075) (2,130,227) 18.6% 145.4% (13,090,168)  (6,989,289) 84.1%

Man-Recurring [Casts)/income (96,509) (110,763) 16,772 12.9% £75.4% [71,518) 437,718 nmf

Profit (Pre-Bonus) Before Provisions (5,323,537) (4,516,838) (2,113,455) 17.9% 151.9% (13,161,686)  [6,551,571) 97.5%
Laan Lass (Provisions)/Recovery (BEE,984) (544,315)  [302,B45) 59.3% 1B6.3%  (1,280,131) (504,629) 153.7%
[Provision)/Recovery On Other Assets 3,170 35,758 (23,643) 91.1% -113.4% 73,286 (87,831) nmf

Met Provision Expense / Recovery (B63,814)  (S0B,556)  (326,494) 69.9% 164.6%  (1,206,844) (592,460) 103.7%

Pre-Tax Profit/(Loss) (6,187,350) (5,025,395} (2,439,948) 23.1% 153.6% (14,368,530]  (7,144,031) 98.0%
Accrued Or Paid Income Tax Benefit (Expense) 1E,073 (18,974) 18,274 -195.3% -1.1% 2,952,859 (148,905) nmf

Net Income,{Loss) (6,169,278)  (5,044,368) (2,421,676) 22.3% 154.8% (11,415,671} (7,292,936) 53.5%
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GEL, unless otherwise noted

Interest Income

Interest Expense
Met Interest Income

Foreign Currency Related Income

Met Other Non-Interest Income

Net fee B commission income
Total Net Operating Income/f(loss)

Personnel Cost

Operating expenses

Advertising costs

Depreciation & Amaortisation

Tax Expenses
Total Recurring Operating Costs
MNormalised Net Operating Income (Loss)
Mon-Recurring [Costs)fIncome
Profit (Pre-Bonus) Before Provisions

Loan Loss Provisions

Provision On Other Assets
MNet Provision Expense / Recovery
Pre-Tax Profit/{Loss)

Accrued Or Paid Income Tax Benefit (Expense)
Met Income f{Loss)

1H 2025

12,417,352
(7,233,784)
5,183,568
107,248
72,665
(B6,570)
5,276,913
(7,084,135)
(5,156,744)
(1,418,318)
(1,121,565)
(129,254)
(14,910,016)
(9,633,103)
(207,272)
(9,840,375)
(1,411,299)
38,929
(1,372,370)
(11,212,745)
(a01)
{11,213,646)
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1H 2024 Change, y-o-y

8,212,515
(5,410,241)
2,802,274
1,671,637
74,431
(11,244)
4,537,098
(5,008,969)
(2,738,089)
(307,280)
(605,531)
(134,651)
(8,794,521)
(4,257,423)
(162,002)
(a,419,425)
(112,174)
24,484
(87,690)
(4,507,115)
599,375
(3,907,740)

51%
34%
B5%
S4%
2%
670%
16%
41%
BE%
36.2%
B5%
4%
T0%
126%
nmf
123%
1158%
nmf
1465%
149%
nmf
187%
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GEL, unless otherwise noted

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Gross Loans, of which
Retail
Business
Loan Loss Reserve
Met Loans
Met Factoring
Net Property and Equipment
Net Intangible Assets
Met Investment Securities
Assets Held for Sale
Other Assets
Total Assats

Customer Deposits, of which
Retail
Business
Interbank Deposits
COther CDs
Borrowed Funds
Subordinated Debt & Bond
Other Liablities
Total Liabilities
Shareholder's Equity

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Q2 2025

33,932,976
139,558,371
56,530,255
23,028,116

(3,762,463)
135,795,903
17,631,416
12,403,873
17,328,982
3,396,763
6,892,883
227,382,796

124,427,985
50,543,909
73,884,076
21,000,000

1,904,657
8,070,905
3,350,722

158,754,269
68,628,527

227,382,796

Q12025

30,460,114
132,584,588
41,938,980
90,645,608

(2,943,097)
129,635,491
17,965,177
12,826,056
24,301,148
3,482,448
7,174,041
225,844,475

143,516,702
50,732,846
92,783,856

1,855,948
4,462,300
4,211,721
154,046,670
71,797,805
225,844,475

YE2024

32,982,149
118,864,178
31,089,874
87,774,304

(2,413,600)
116,450,577
9,022,272
18,260,220
1,802,686
24,462,581
3,453,370
16,593,640
223,027,495

146,426,054
50,439,480
95,986,573

1,900,122
4,134,225
2,131,730
6,593,191

161,185,322
61,842,173

223,027,495
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Q2 2024 Change, q-0-q

60,851,567
82,092,063
22,158,184
59,933,879

(1,729,124)
80,362,938
5,559,191
16,937,598
1,387,774
26,773,268
3,405,446
8,051,063
203,328,846

138,219,586
48,694,164
89,525,422

1,894,274
4,350,707

144,464,567
58,864,279

203,328,846

11.4%
5.3%
34 8%
-B.4%
27.6%
4.8%
nmf
-1.9%
-3.3%
-2B.7%
-2.5%
-3.9%
0.7%

<13.3%
0.4%
=20.4%
nmf
2.6%
nmf
BD.9%
-20.4%
3.1%
4.4%
0.7%

Change, y-0-y

-44.2%
T0.0%
155.1%
3B.5%
117.6%
69.0%
-100.0%
4.1%
793.8%
-35.3%
0.3%
-14.4%
11.8%

=10.0%
3.8%
-17.5%
nmf
0.5%
nmf
nmf
-23.0%
9.9%
16.6%
11.8%
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Q2 2025 Q12025 Q4 2024 Q22024 FY 2024 FY 2023
Interest yield on average loans to customers 16.9% 14.9% 17.9% 14.5% 13.5% 9.8%
Net interest margin 6.3% 5.2% 5.3% 3.6% 4.2% 4.3%
Cost of funds 9.9% 9.0% 10.6% 9.5% 9.4% B.5%
Costfincome ratio, normalised 270.1% 300.0% 301.2% 1E1.2% 249.1% 242.0%
Costsfaverage assets, normalised 14.7% 11.8% 15.3% 10.3% 11.2% 9.3%
MPLs/gross loans 1.2% 0.9% 1.1% 0.3% 1.1% 1.9%
Cost of risk 2.58% 1.56% 2.74% 1.81% 1.31% 1.32%
NPL coverage ratio 127% 236% 169% G608 169% 146%
Loan |oss reserve/gross loans 2.7% 2.2% 1.9% 2.0% 1.9% 2.7%
Net loansftotal assets 59.7% 57.4% 52.2% 42.3% 52.2% 33.1%
Met loans/total deposits 107.5% B9.2% TB.5% 61.3% TE.5% 56.0%
Total regulatory capital ratio 29.42% 30.78% 1B.28% 39.97% 1B.28% 46.31%
Leverage (times) 2.31 2.15 2.61 2.45 2.61 1.B2

Ratio definitions

Gross interest yield equals interest income for the period divided by average interest-earning assets for the period

Interest yield on average gross customer loans equals interest income from loans to customers of the period divided by the average gross
customer loans for the period

Cost of funds equals interest expense of the period divided by average interest-bearing liabilities for the same period; interest-bearing liabilities
include customer deposits, borrowings, interbank deposits, other deposits and subordinated debt

Cost/Income equals total recurring operating costs of the period divided by total net operating income for the same period

NPLs include loans that are overdue by 90 days or more at the end of the respective period

Cost of risk equals net provision expense/recovery of the period divided by average gross loans to customers for the same period

Leverage (times) equals total liabilities for the period divided by total equity for the same period

Quarterly ratios are annualised



